
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the LED 

Monitoring Forum 
Tuesday, 14th September, 2021, 9.30 am 
 
Members of LED Monitoring Forum 

 

Councillors  P Arnott, A Dent, B De Saram, S Hawkins 
(Chair), P Hayward, N Hookway, J Loudoun, 

V Johns, G Jung, G Pook, J Rowland. 

 

Venue: Online via zoom app 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin email 

dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk; call 01395 

517540 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
3 September 2021; re-issued 7 September 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-

meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
 

Between 27th July 2021 to 17th January 2022, the Council has delegated much of the 
decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from a 
consultative meeting can be found here –  

Senior Officer Decision notices - East Devon. 
 

1 Chair's introduction   

 To acknowledge LED Community Leisure outgoing Chairman Nigel Halford, and 
welcome new Chairman, Richard Purchase. 

 

2 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declaration of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/senior-officer-decision-notices/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


5 Matters of urgency   

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are three items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To recommend the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021 for 
senior officer approval. 

 

Part A Matters for consultation in public session 

 

8 LED Community Leisure 2019 Social Value report  (Pages 9 - 33) 

9 Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance (SOPG) DIAGNOSTIC final report  
(Pages 34 - 73) 

Part B Matters for consultation in private session 

 

10 KPI Dashboard July 2021  (Page 74) 

11 Facilities and Activities Report July/August 2021  (Pages 75 - 80) 

12 LED and Cloakham Lawns Sports Club  (Pages 81 - 83) 

 

 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held at Blackdown House, 

EDDC and online on 6 July 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.03 pm and ended at 8.20 pm 
 

 
55    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
56    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2021  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 27 April 2021 were confirmed as a true 
record of the meeting. 

 
57    Declaration of interest  

 

Cllr P Arnott: Minutes 60 – 62; 64 – 67 ;Personal Interest: Membership of LED Leisure. 

Cllr G Jung; Minutes 60 – 62; 64 – 67; Personal Interest: Family members have 
membership of LED Leisure. 
Cllr A Moulding: Minute 66; Personal Interest: President of Cloakham Lawns Sports 

Association and Trustee of Axminster Skate Park. 
Cllr P Millar: Minute 66; Personal Interest: Member of LED Leisure. 

 
58    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

59    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were three items agreed to be considered in private session. 
 

60    LED update on operational matters: Community Wellbeing Report  

 

The Forum received a report from the CEO of LED Community Leisure that set out 

updates in the areas of: 

 LED In Club 

 Social Prescribing 

 Health Referrals 

 Community Engagement. 
 
Work on delivery of these aspects was increasing, but the Forum were reminded that 

some sectors of the community were still reluctant to return to the activities because of 
concerns over Covid; this was also the case for those volunteers who assisted in the 

delivery of activities.  Participation was increasing, but slowly, and will take longer to 
return to pre-Covid levels. 
 

The Chair echoed the thanks voiced over the breadth of activities offered by LED that 
aligned with the health and wellbeing ambitions of the Council. 

 
page 3

Agenda Item 7



LED Monitoring Forum 6 July 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the Community Wellbeing Report be noted. 

 

61    SOPG Diagnostic highlights  

 

Strategic Leisure Consultants gave a presentation to the Forum which outlined the main 
highlights of their fin
[...]
e, 
seeking approval to appoint consultants to develop the next stage to produce a Leisure 
Strategy.  The report outlined elements already identified that needed to be included in 

the Strategy, as well as incorporating the recommendations from the diagnostic already 
undertaken. 

 
There was confidence that an element of funding this work could be drawn down from 
Sport England. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet  that a recommendation be made to Council for the 

approval of a maximum budget of £25,000 towards the production of a Leisure Strategy 
for the Council which may be part funded from a Sports England Grant with the balance 
met from the Transformation Fund. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  To enable the Council, following the production of the 

SPOG Diagnostic assessment, to move in line with Sport England guidance and begin 
the work for the production of a Leisure Strategy in this financial year. 
 

63    Exclusion of the press and public  

 

That under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and access to 

Information)(England) Regulations 2012, the public (including the press) were excluded 
from the meeting as exempt and private information was likely to be disclosed and on 
balance the public interest is in disclosing the items in private session. 

page 5



LED Monitoring Forum 6 July 2021 
 

 
64    LED  update on operational matters: Key performance indicator 

dashboard  

 

The Forum received the dashboard for May 2021 and welcomed the format for the ease 
of interpretation of performance.  The dashboard would be improved over the coming 

months and be regularly reported to the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Performance indicator dashboard be noted. 

 
 

65    LED Operational Update: Facilities and Activities report  

 

The update report provided by the Director of Delivery of LED Community Leisure 

outlined steps taken in re-opening facilities and activity programmes. 
 

Innovative alternatives, such as gym pods and outdoor exercise offers, were welcomed 
by the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED that the Facilities and Activities report be noted. 

 

66    Cloakham Lawns update  

 

The CEO LED Community Leisure provided a report to the Forum following discussion 
on the wish of LED to relocate health and fitness to the Cloakham Lawns Club from the 
school site. 

 
The LED Board of Trustees had not yet agreed to a business case, but had agreed that 

the proposal was supported in principle, subject to engagement with key partners to 
establish a solution to the need to relocate the school site offer that was suffering from 
diminished membership.  Further consultation had taken place with local sports clubs to 

make clear the proposal related to health and fitness offer.  The Forum were asked if 
progression on the proposal could continue with the engagement of stakeholders. 

 
The Forum were keen to stress that any proposals must be in line with the Leisure 
Strategy which as yet was not complete; and that any further discussion by stakeholders 

must be held confidentially to protect commercial sensitivities, and press embargoed to 
avoid any mixed messages reaching the public. 

 
Cllr Andrew Moulding, as President of the Cloakham Lawns Association, stated that as 
President, he would not make any press statement whilst confidential discussions were 

taking place; and that he would discuss with the Chairman of the Cloakham Lawns 
Association to ask that he made no public announcements while discussions were taking 

place. 
 
The CEO of LED Community Leisure also confirmed that he would not make any press 

statement while discussions were taking place. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that a confidential consultation meeting on the proposal to 

move health and leisure offer to Cloakham Lawns Sports Club be set up, with the 
stakeholder membership agreed by the Chair of the LED Monitoring Forum; and that no 

press statements are released by the Council until such discussions are complete. 
 

page 6



LED Monitoring Forum 6 July 2021 
 

REASON  to enable progress on the proposal concurrent to the work of developing a 

Leisure Strategy and manage expectation of delivery. 

 
67    Ongoing financial support  

 

The Strategic Lead Finance discussed with the Forum his concerns for the 2022/23 
budget preparation, with a view to going forward with a change to the service fee 

agreement instead of agreeing to a 5 year period now that a one year period for 2022/23 
was agreed whilst a Leisure Strategy was being developed.  Details would be discussed 

with LED and proposals brought back to the Forum for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the update on ongoing financial support be noted. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (virtually) 
B De Saram (at Blackdown House) 

S Hawkins (Chair) (at Blackdown House) 
N Hookway (at Blackdown House) 
G Jung (at Blackdown House) 

J Rowland (at Blackdown House) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

D Bickley 
M Chapman 

S Gazzard 
S Jackson 

P Millar 
A Moulding 
M Rixson 

 
LED Community Leisure: 

Peter Gilpin, CEO 
Bridgette Jones, Director of Finance 
Jamie Bryant, Director of Delivery 

Nigel Halford, Chairman of LED Board 
 
Strategic Leisure: 

Liz Taylor 
Rachel Sutcliffe 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Charles Plowden, Service Lead Countryside and Leisure 

Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 

 
Councillor apologies: 

A Dent 

P Hayward 

page 7



LED Monitoring Forum 6 July 2021 
 

J Loudoun 
V Johns 

 
 
 

 
 

 

page 8



LED Community Leisure Social Value Analysis

Date: 17/08/2021

Issue: Final

page 9

A
genda Item

 8



Introduction
Overview of LED Community Leisure 

LED Community Leisure (LED) is a community leisure trust based in East Devon; officially, a Community Benefit Society 
with charitable status, registered with the FCA.   

LED’s Mission and Vision is “To be the community leisure provider of choice."

LED’s Values are ‘Opportunities’, ‘Our Customers, ‘Our Team’ and ‘Sustainability’. 

LED works in partnership with East Devon District Council (EDDC) and runs 12 facilities across East Devon with 
activities such as Indoor and Outdoor Sports, Swimming, Exercise and Health, Children's holiday activity programmes, 
Instruction and Educational programmes, Sporting Events, Outreach Community Events.

As a charity, LED’s aims are to provide facilities for recreation, sport, and cultural pursuits which are of the maximum 
benefit to the community and accessible to all – improving physical and mental health, building stronger communities and 
enabling people to reach their full potential.   Multiple studies have examined the benefits of increased physical activity 
on a range of issues that affect society; including life expectancy, economic activity, educational attainment and demand 
for acute NHS services.

www.ledleisure.co.uk

2

page 10

http://www.ledleisure.co.uk/


Project overview

SITES

KEY 
FEATURES

• Social value projections
• Total value split into sub-categories: Subjective Wellbeing, Health, Education and Crime
• Figures provided at a per-person level and detailed by member category
• Analysis of the “Cases Prevented” among individuals as a result of participating in physical activity at sites.

To provide a full calendar year breakdown into the Social Value generated across selected LED 
Community Leisure operated facilities in 2019.

OBJECTIVE

Outputs split into the following 7 sites:

• Sidmouth Leisure Centre and Pool
• Exmouth Leisure Centre
• Exmouth Tennis Centre
• Seaton Fitness Centre
• Ottery St Mary Leisure Centre
• Honiton Leisure Centre
• Axminster Leisure Centre

The project seeks to evaluate the social value generated across LED’s facilities in 
the full calendar year of 2019 (1/1/19 – 31/12/19).

3

page 11



Executive Summary 
The social value generated annually across the selected sites during the 2019 
calendar year was approximately £8.9 million

4

Social value generated – full contract
Improved health £1,650,095
Improved subjective well-being £7,037,765
Increased educational 
attainment £282,582

Reduced crime £6,942
Total £8,977,384

User calculations
Total users hitting the SV 
threshold 21,637

Social value per individual user £414.91

£1,225,455 

£3,076,428 

£497,401 £577,983 

£588,627 

£2,332,791 

£678,699 

Total SV Split by Site
Sidmouth LC + Pool

Exmouth LC

Exmouth Tennis Centre

Seaton FC

Ottery LC

Honiton LC

Axminster LC

page 12



Measuring social value: An explanation (1/2)

The research attempts to value the social impacts of participation in 
sport in England. This study adopts economics definitions of social 
benefits and costs*, which taken together are often termed social 
impacts. Relevant benefits and costs include:

• Changes in health care costs, derived from health changes of 
individuals;

• Changes in criminal justice system costs, derived from changes in 
crime and antisocial behaviour and in pro-social behaviour and 
citizenship;

• The value of changes in human capital and productivity for society, 
derived from education changes for individuals; and

• The value of changes in social capital, derived from bonding, 
bridging and linking capital changes, and changes in volunteering.

In addition, the research considers development of subjective wellbeing, 
from both participation and volunteering in sport, as part of social 
benefit. 

“Social Return on Investment in Sport: A participation wide model for England1” was published in 2016 
by Sheffield Hallam University and forms the basis of social value projections within this project. 

Social Return on Investment is a framework for measuring the non-market economic, 
social and environmental value created by an activity, organisation or intervention

5
*Further detail provided within the references section of this report

page 13



Estimating social value

The key outputs of the analysis are a projection of the total 
social value at each facility, split into the 4 core categories 
(Improved Health, Improved Subject-wellbeing, Increased 
Educational Attainment and Reduction in Crime) and then 
into granular sub-categories as highlighted below:

• Improved health
• CHD stroke
• Breast Cancer
• Colon Cancer
• Diabetes
• Dementia
• Good Health

• Increased educational attainment 
• 11-18 educational attainment
• Enhanced Human capital

• Improved subject wellbeing 
• Reduction in crime

The process has been undertaken across all sites, using historical data feeds 
provided by LED, via the DataHub. 

Furthermore, an analysis of the membership base 
has been undertaken to provide insight into the 
frequency of member participation, the monetary 
value per person in each category, the effect pay 
and play visits has on social value generation and 
the per person social value split for site 
comparisons. 

Definitions of membership types :

• Core (4-time participation per month for 9-12 
months annually)

• Moderate (4-time participation per month for 
5-8 months annually)

• Infrequent (4-time participation per month for 
1-4 months annually)

• Non-members (casual/pay and play 
individuals who do not have a membership)

6

page 14



Social value analysis – Overall 7 Site Summary

User calculations
Total users hitting the SV threshold* 21,637
Social value per individual user £414.91
Social value generated
Improved health £1,650,095
Improved subjective well-being £7,037,765
Increased educational attainment £282,582
Reduced crime £6,942
Total £8,977,384

The social value for the selected sites across 2019 was £9million.

7 *Based on research by Sheffield Hallam University, for a participant to generate social value they must participate a minimum of 4 visits over the
[...]
ated by multiplying the derived value of increased life satisfaction (or higher 
positivity) by sports participants from engagement in sport (using the wellbeing valuation approach) by the 
number of people taking part in sport. The wellbeing valuation approach uses large scale survey data to 
estimate the impact of sport on people’s self-reported wellbeing and uses these estimates to calculate the 
amount of money (through a series of financial proxies) that would produce the equivalent impact on 
wellbeing. 

Reduced Crime • The crime outcome was valued by estimating the number of criminal incidents prevented amongst males in 
the 10-24 cohort taking part in sport, multiplied by the average cost per incident of crime.

Improved 
Educational 
Attainment

• Educational attainment was valued by estimating the number of additional sports participants with formal 
qualifications (level 2 and level 3) by the average lifetime productivity returns. • The second education-related 
outcome represents the value of an individual's enhanced skills, gained through participating in sport at 
university. It was valued by estimating the number of final year students in Higher Education Institutions doing 
sport, multiplied by the average additional starting salary for sports participants. 

page 32



Contact Details:
Ed Hubbard
Principal Consultant

Email: Ed.Hubbard@4global.com

page 33



Report to LED Monitoring Forum:  

 

Date of Meeting 14th September 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release n/a 

 

Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance (SOPG) DIAGNOSTIC final report    

Report summary: 

The purpose of the SOPG Diagnostic is to provide a position statement for East Devon DC to 
illustrate where they are in the process of thinking about, and planning for physical activity and 

leisure provision over the next 5-10 years.  The document attached to the report is the final version 
having been out to consultation and now been updated with those comments from the consultation 
process. It is now presented as a final version ready for the LED Monitoring Forum to recommend 

to Cabinet to formally approve to enable the Council to start the work on the Leisure and Built 
Facilities Strategy. 

This is following Sport England’s guidance on their recommended steps to developing a Leisure 
Strategy, the SOPG Diagnostic report will provide the scope and important baseline information 
towards East Devon DC’s Leisure Strategy development.  

The process and draft versions of the SOPG Diagnostic have been considered by the LED 
Monitoring Forum through previous meetings and the purpose of the report is well understood as a 

result by the Forum. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

Recommend to Cabinet to approve the Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance (SOPG) 
DIAGNOSTIC report.  

Reason for recommendation: 

To enable East Devon District Council to move onto preparing and developing its Leisure and Built 
Facilities Strategy in accordance with Sport England’s guidance. 

 

Officer: Charlie Plowden, Service Lead – Countryside & Leisure; cplowden@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Tourism, Sport, Leisure & Culture 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

page 34

Agenda Item 9

mailto:cplowden@eastdevon.gov.uk


☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information LED report on Cloakham Lawns 

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☐ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☐ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☐ Outstan
[...]
ty and Key Stakeholder Insight 
 
5.3 In recent years, no detailed community user/non-user leisure surveys have been undertaken by EDDC or LED and therefore there is limited information 

on residents’ current behaviours and attitudes towards physical activity and opinions on local leisure facilities and outreach services. The last detailed 
residents survey was undertaken by LED in 2010 to which 799 replies were received. Headline information obtained from the survey is summarised below: 
 
 42% of respondents had not used a leisure facility in the last 3 months. 

 

 98% of respondents saw physical activity as important to health. 
 

 65% would like to do more exercise. 
 

 41% of respondents considered lack of time to be a key barrier to physical activity followed by the direct cost of the activity (21%). 
 

 41% of respondents were unlikely to increase their physical activity levels in the near future. 
 

 78% would consider using LED leisure facilities, ranging from 70% in Seaton up to 83% in Exmouth. 
 

 39% said that reducing fees and charges would encourage greater use of LED facilities followed by 18% who thought that improving 
facilities would encourage greater use. 

 
5.4 As a direct result of this survey, LED invested in a health and fitness facility in the town of Seaton. 

 
5.5 LED does maintain demographic information relating to its facility members (e.g. age, sex etc) and also uses the nationally used Net Promoter Score 

(NPS) customer loyalty and satisfaction measurement to find out from customers how likely they are to recommend their product or service to others on a 
scale of 0-10. LED also uses E Focus online software for obtaining customer feedback on different aspects of service provision and Proinsight for mystery 
customer visits. 
 

5.6 Consultation with key stakeholders was undertaken as part of this report and is attached as Appendix 4.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 64



 

East Devon District Council 
Sport England SOPG Diagnostic 
 

[...]
P and L reporting 
format to be agreed with EDDC, clearly showing the management fee payment allocated to each site P and L account. 

 

 Confirm all financial, timescale and policy elements of EDDC’s commitment to inform and guide implementation of the Interventions. 

page 72



 

East Devon District Council 
Sport England SOPG Diagnostic 
 

 

35 

Disclaimer 
 
Forecasts and recommendations in any proposal, report, appendices or letter produced by SLL or their sub-consultants are made in good faith and on the 
basis of the information before the Company at the time. Their achievement must depend, among other things, on effective co-operation of the Client and the 
Client’s staff. In any consequence, no statement in any proposal, report, appendix or letter is to be deemed to be in any circumstances a representation, 
undertaking, warranty or contractual condition. 

page 73



Document is Restricted

page 74

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

page 75

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

page 81

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021
	8 LED Community Leisure 2019 Social Value report
	9 Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance (SOPG) DIAGNOSTIC final report
	East Devon DC- Sport England SOPG Diagnostic - Final Draft (1) - 02.09.21

	10 KPI Dashboard July 2021
	11 Facilities and Activities Report July/August 2021
	12 LED and Cloakham Lawns Sports Club





Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the consultative meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held online on 

14 September 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.40 am 
 

 
68    Chair's introduction  

 

The Chair acknowledged the outgoing Chairman of LED Community Leisure, Nigel 

Halford, and welcomed the incoming Chairman, Richard Purchase. 
 

69    Public Speaking  

 

There were no public speakers registered to speak. 

 
70    Declaration of interest  

 

Cllr P Arnott: Minutes 74 - 78; Personal Interest: Membership of LED Community 

Leisure. 
Cllr A Dent: Minutes 74 - 78; Personal Interest: Membership of LED Community Leisure. 
Cllr P Hayward: Minute 78; Personal Interest: Lives in vicinity of Cloakham Lawns Sports 

Club. 
Cllr S Hawkins: Minute 77; Personal Interest: Director of Exmouth Sideshore as 

appointed by the Council. 
 
 

 
71    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

72    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were three items to be considered in private session. 
 

73    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021 were recommended to senior 
officers for approval. 
 

74    LED Community Leisure 2019 Social Value report  

 

The CEO of LED Community Leisure outlined the project overview of the social value 
generated across selected operated facilities in 2019.   

 
The key outputs of social value were explained as: 

 Improved health, covering areas of 

o CHD stroke 
o Breast Cancer 

o Colon Cancer 



LED Monitoring Forum 14 September 2021 
 

o Diabetes 
o Dementia 

o Good Health 

 Increased educational attainment, covering elements of 
o 11 – 18 educational attainment 

o Enhanced Human capital 

 Improved subject wellbeing 

 Reduction in crime 
 

The report contained statistical data on the social value calculated for each of the sites 
listed above. 
 

Overall, the social value generated annually across those sites in 2019 was 
approximately £8.9million.  This equated to £6.80 per £1 invested by the Council, which 

was almost double the industry standard. 
 
Debate on the report included: 

 Reminder that LED Community Leisure had close links with GP surgeries as part 
of the GP referral program; 

 Keen to include a social value report on an annual basis as part of the service 
level agreement; 

 Consider how to reflect that social value for all areas of the District, not just the 
towns; 

 Customer use of the tennis centre at Exmouth had been impacted more severely 

as racket sports had been prohibited through most of the pandemic; the site had 
also been used for vaccinations.  Usage would naturally pick up during the winter 

months, and alongside promotion, it was hoped that the recent US Open win by 
Emma Raducanu would spark further interest; 

 Reminder of how social prescribing is undertaken in the District; 

 Look to benchmark social value with other comparable local authorities. 
 

The Forum welcomed and endorsed the positive report.  
 

75    Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance (SOPG) DIAGNOSTIC final 

report  

 

The Forum received the full Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance DIAGNOSTIC 

report, which would provide the evidence for forming the emerging Leisure and Built 
Facilities Strategy. 
 

Strategic Leisure updated the Forum on discussions with Sport England.  This had 
resulted in support in principle from Sport England, whereby funding towards the project 

would be in the region of £5k - £10k.  A draft scope of works was under discussion with 
officers. 
 

Sport England were also launching a new framework for consultancy and support that 
was expected to be live in mid September 2021. Elements of costing in that framework 

were explained, and how those costings would be tendered would be subject to further 
discussion. 
 

Discussion included: 



LED Monitoring Forum 14 September 2021 
 

 In response to a question about inclusion of other leisure providers, Strategic 
Leisure confirmed that consultation would take place with neighbouring 

authorities, as customers didn’t recognise boundaries and travelled to their 
nearest provider.  LED Community Leisure were already involved with 
consultation groups relating to Cranbrook and would continue that dialogue to 

establish the needs of that community. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Sport, Leisure and Culture welcomed the full report and 
the work ahead in creating a Leisure Strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet  

that the Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance DIAGNOSTIC report be approved. 

 
The consultative meeting then went into private session. 
 

76    KPI Dashboard July 2021  

 

The Forum received key details on the performance of LED Community Leisure for July 
2021, including an outline of the net promoter score.  Feedback from members was at a 

high level and positive. 
 
The Forum endorsed the KPI dashboard. 

 
77    Facilities and Activities Report July/August 2021  

 

The Forum received a report that updated on the facilities and activities of LED 

Community Leisure for July and August 2021.  This included the success of new 
initiatives and the trends showing improvements on numbers. 
 

An issue was raised on what initiatives could be offered specifically for long covid 
sufferers; it was suggested that the health service would need to take the lead in what 

activities would benefit.  LED Community Leisure were already looking at what initiatives 
could benefit such referrals. 
 

The Forum endorsed the report. 
 

78    LED and Cloakham Lawns Sports Club  

 

The Forum had been provided with a report, updating on a recent informal meeting on 20 
July 2021 between representatives of Cloakham Lawns Sports Club Committee, Council 
Members and officers, and LED Community Leisure. 

 
Since publication, the Cloakham Lawns Sports Club had notified LED Community 

Leisure that they were withdrawing from any relationship with LED, and were no longer 
prepared to work with LED on providing a health and fitness facility at club. 
 

The Forum received the update and acknowledged the impact this had on the current 
leisure offer in Axminster. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 



LED Monitoring Forum 14 September 2021 
 

P Arnott 
A Dent 

B De Saram 
S Hawkins (Chair) 
P Hayward 

N Hookway 
J Rowland 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

D Bickley 

S Gazzard 
S Jackson 

P Millar 
 
LED Community Leisure representatives: 

Peter Gilpin, CEO 
Bridgette Jones, Director of Finance 

Jamie Bryant, Director of Delivery 
Nigel Halford, outgoing Chairman of LED Board 
Richard Purchase, incoming Chairman of LED Board 

 
Strategic Leisure representatives: 

Liz Taylor 
Rachel Sutcliffe 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Charles Plowden, Service Lead Countryside and Leisure 

John Symes, Finance Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

V Johns 
G Jung 

G Pook 
 

 
 
 

 
 


